# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Fourth Prudence	)
Review of Costs Subject to the	)
Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment	) File No. EO-2022-0064
Clause of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy	)
Missouri Metro	)
In the Matter of the Tenth Prudence	)
Review of Costs Subject to the	)
Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment	) File No. EO-2022-0065
Clause of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a	)
Evergy Missouri West	)

#### ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE DISCOVERY RESPONSE

Issue Date: July 21, 2022 Effective Date: July 21, 2022

On June 6, 2021, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed rebuttal testimony of witness Cynthia Tandy. Ms. Tandy stated that Evergy Missouri West provided its Annual Valuation Procedures review in response to Staff Data Request No. 0056 (DR 56).<sup>1</sup> DR 56 reads as follows: "For the period January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, did the Company have a policy or written plan on how to handle RECs [Renewable Energy Credits]? If yes, please provide the Company's REC policy/plan in electronic format."<sup>2</sup>

In order to aid in its preparation for the upcoming hearing scheduled for July 27-28, 2022, the Commission will order Staff to file in the Commission's Electronic Information Filing System (EFIS) the response to DR 56.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Tandy Rebuttal Testimony, p. 8.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Tandy Rebuttal Testimony, p. 10.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. No later than July 22, 2022, Staff shall file Evergy Missouri West's response to DR 56.
  - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Cheif Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2022.

#### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2022.

SSION OF THE OF

Morris L. Woodruff

**Secretary** 

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION July 21, 2022

#### File/Case No. EO-2022-0064 and EO-2022-0065

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

### Advanced Energy Management Alliance

Legal Department 1701 Rhode Island Ave., NW Washington, DC 20036

#### Dogwood Energy, LLC

Legal Department P.O. Box 110 25111 E 175th Street Pleasant Hill, MO 64080

#### **Evergy Missouri Metro**

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

#### **Evergy Missouri West**

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

### Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101 info@midwestecg.com

#### Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102

### Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

### Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Legal Department 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105

#### Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission

Legal Department 1808 Interstate 70 Dr. SW Columbia, MO 65203

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

#### **Renew Missouri**

Legal Department Building 5, Suite 205 409 Vandiver Drive Columbia, MO 65201

#### Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.